U.S.

04-11-2000



Docket No.

21031.0002.

0003-0010

War	TRADEMARK	101314125	SHEET		
TO: The Com	missioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached origin	nal document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission 7	Гуре	Conveyance Type			
New		☐ Assignment ☐	License		
Resubmissio	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Security Agreement	Effective Date		
Correction of	PTO Error	Merger	Month Day Year 1 1 2000		
Reel #		☐ Change of Name	1 2000		
Corrective Do		Other			
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year 2 1 2000					
Name Aeg	gis Research Corporation				
Formerly					
☐ Individual ☐ Other	General Partnership Lin		ation Association		
	State of Incorporation/Organization	Delaware			
Receiving Pa	rty	litional names of receiving parties attache	ed .		
Name	Mindsim Corporation				
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1)	7799 Leesburg Pike				
Address (line 2)	Suite 1100 N				
Address (line 3)	Falls Church	Virginia State/Country	22043 Zip Code		

40.00 DP 175.00 DP

☐ General Partnership

Association

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

04/11/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000076 75777452

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

Delaware

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

☐ Limited Partnership

TRADEMARK REEL: 002047 FRAME: 0150

If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States,

an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate

document from Assignment.)

☐ Individual

Other

Corporation

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

					Docket No. 21031.0002. 0003-0010
			F	Page 2	0003-0010
D		. Nome	and Address	Fusion for which of the Alice	Danisina Bartunak
	•		and Address		Receiving Party only.
Address (line 4)					
Corresponde	ent Name aı	nd Addre	ess ^A	rea Code and Telephone Number	202-663-8000
Name	Eric T. Finge	erhut			
Address (line 1)	2300 N Stre	et, NW			
Address (line 2)	Washington	, D.C. 200	37-1128		
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total			attached conveyance documer	nt # 5
Trademark A	Application	Number	(s) or Registr	ation Number(s) Mark	if additional numbers attached
				ation Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH n	
Trac	demark Applic	ation Nun	nber(s)	Registration	on Number(s)
75777452	75777	<u>451</u>	75777450		
75777304	75777	'303	75777302		
75777301	75777	300			
Number of P	Properties	Enter the	e total number o	of properties involved.	# 8
Fee Amount		Fee Amo	ount for Properti	ies Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 215.00
Method of F	Payment:	Er	nclosed 🛚	Deposit Account	
Deposit Acc (Enter for payr	count ment by deposit ac		ditional fees can be d Account Number:	charged to the account.)	#
		Authoriza	ation to charge a	dditional fees:	Yes ☐ No 🏻
Statement a	nd Signatur	·e			
To the copy is herein.	best of my kno a true copy of	wledge and the origina	d belief, the foreg	going information is true and corre arges to deposit account are author	ect and any attached orized, as indicated
Erio	T. Fingerhut			/ 大	3/7/00
	of Person Signi	ng		Signature	∕Dat∕e Signed

805624

TRADEMARK REEL: 002047 FRAME: 0151

EXHIBIT F

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AEGIS RESEARCH CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 7799 Leesburg Pike, Suite 1100 North, Falls Church, Virginia 22043 ("Assignor"), adopted or acquired, used, is using and is the owner of the trademarks, service marks, trade names and domain names listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), the goodwill symbolized thereby, and the Applications for Registration of the Marks listed on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, MINDSIM CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to, and to the use of, the Marks, the goodwill symbolized thereby, including the portion of the business to which the Marks pertain, and the Applications for Registration listed on Schedule A, pursuant to Section 1.E of that certain Software and Asset Purchase Agreement, by and between Assignor and Assignee of even date herewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to, and to the use of, the Marks, the goodwill symbolized thereby, including the portion of the business to which the Marks pertain, and the Applications for Registration of the marks listed on Schedule A, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.

The United States Patent and Trademark Office is hereby authorized to deliver to Assignee, its attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all documents and communications as may be warranted by this assignment.

[Signatures contained on following page]

1

MindSim. Asset. Purchase. Agreement. Version2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002047 FRAME: 0152 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative effective as of January 1, 2000.

AEGIS RESEARCH CORPORATION,
Assignor
By Mittel
Name: Wiciant & Eister
Title: PUSS & COO

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF FAIRFAX ss:

On this Ist day of February, before me personally appeared
William H. Geisch, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that
he resides at 7799 Leesburg Pike Falls Church Va that he is the PRODUCTION
Cev of Aegis Research Corporation, the corporation described in and which executed the
foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said
instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the board of directors of said
corporation; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.
Sant L. Harrisa
(Notary Public

My Commission Expires 3-34-200

SCHEDULE A

Marks:

MINDSIM

COGNISIM

MINDSIM CORPORATION

COGNITIVE SIMULATIONS CORPORATION

Domain Names:

mindsim.com, cognisim.com, cognitivesimulations.com, mindsim.net

US Patent and Trademark Office Filing Receipts for Marks

(attached)

MindSim. Asset. Purchase. Agreement. Version2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002047 FRAME: 0154